OF \$590.00 4226846

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM680980

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JOHNSON BANK		09/21/2021	Bank: WISCONSIN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WEB PRODUCTS, LLC	
Street Address:	420 Third Ave. NW	
City:	HICKORY	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28601	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NORTH CAROLINA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4226846	SOOTHING CITRUS		
Registration Number:	4222825	GENTLE RAIN		
Registration Number:	4226845	BERRY FUSION		
Registration Number:	4222824	FRAGRANT LIVING		
Registration Number:	3733994	ABSORBER		
Registration Number:	3669289	WEB PRODUCTS		
Registration Number:	3315377	WEB LIFETIME FILTER		
Registration Number:	3330155	TROPICAL BAY		
Registration Number:	3022545	FILTERFRESH		
Registration Number:	3322227	WEB 5 YEAR FILTER		
Registration Number:	3322226	WEB ODOR CONTROL FILTER		
Registration Number:	3322225	WEB VENT FILTERS		
Registration Number:	3322224	WEB COIL CLEANER		
Registration Number:	3325363	MELON ICE		
Registration Number:	3325362	COUNTRY COTTON		
Registration Number:	3325361	LAVENDER BLOOM		
Registration Number:	2832712	FRENCH SCENTS		
Registration Number:	3407719	WEB FILTER CHARGER		
Registration Number:	2015797	THE WEB		

TRADEMARK REEL: 007451 FRAME: 0704

900649616

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2267887	ABSORBER	
Registration Number:	2172391	FILTERMATE	
Registration Number:	1914321	MICROPEST CONTROL	
Registration Number:	1662389	THE WEB	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7349302494

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7349302488

Email: ipfilings@bodmanlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Susan M. Kornfield - Bodman PLC
Address Line 1: 201 S. Division Street, Suite 400
Address Line 4: Ann Arbor, MICHIGAN 48104

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Susan M. Kornfield	
SIGNATURE:	/susan m. kornfield/
DATE SIGNED:	10/13/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=Termination and Release Johnson to WEB#page1.tif source=Termination and Release Johnson to WEB#page2.tif source=Termination and Release Johnson to WEB#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007451 FRAME: 0705

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS, TRADEMARKS, AND COPYRIGHTS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS, TRADEMARKS, AND COPYRIGHTS (this "Release"), dated this 21st day of September, 2021, is by JOHNSON BANK, whose principal address is 100 East Wisconsin Avenue, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202, as administrative agent for itself and certain financial institutions ("Assignee").

- A. WHEREAS, WEB PRODUCTS, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), granted Assignee a security interest in the patents ("<u>Patents</u>"), trademarks and the goodwill of the business in connection therewith (the "<u>Trademarks</u>"), and the copyrights ("<u>Copyrights</u>") all listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto pursuant to a Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights dated September 19, 2017 (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>");
- B. WHEREAS the Assignee recorded its interest in the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on October 5, 2017, in Reel 043801 Frame 0423; and
- C. WHEREAS Grantor requests that the Assignee release any and all right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights, and the Assignee agrees to release any and all such right, title, and interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the Assignee agrees as follows:

- 1) The Assignee does hereby terminate and release the Security Agreement and its security interest in and to the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights and all rights therein of any type or description.
- 2) The Assignee hereby authorizes Grantor (or its authorized representative) to file copies of this Release with the USPTO, and any other document with any other filing office necessary to memorialize this Release and to extinguish the Assignee's rights and interest in the Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights.
- 3) This Release is governed by the laws of the State of Wisconsin without regard to the principles of conflicts of laws.
- 4) This Release shall be binding upon the Assignee and its successors and assigns and inures to the benefit of Grantor and its successors and assigns.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

QB\70272694.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 007451 FRAME: 0706 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignee has caused this Release to be executed, by an authorized agent, as of the date set forth above.

JOHNSON BANK

By:

Name: Robert A. Nielsen
Title: Senior Vice President

[Release of Confirmatory Grant]

Exhibit A

SCHEDULE OF PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS

U.S. Patents

	PATENTS		
INVENTION TITLE	APPLICATION / REGISTRATION NUMBER	JURISDICTION	OWNER
SCENTING DEVICE FOR HVAC SYSTEMS	6,117,218	UNITED STATES	WEB PRODUCTS, LLC

U.S. Trademarks

	TRADEMARKS			
TRADEMARK	APPLICATION / REGISTRATION NUMBER	JURISDICTION	OWNER	
SOOTHING CITRUS	4,226,846	UNITED STATES	WEB PRODUCTS, LLC	
GENTLE RAIN	4,222,825	UNITED STATES	WEB PRODUCTS, LLC	
BERRY FUSION	4,226,845	UNITED STATES	WEB PRODUCTS, LLC	
FRAGRANT LIVING	4,222,824	UNITED STATES	WEB PRODUCTS, LLC	
ABSORBER	3,733,994	UNITED STATES	WEB PRODUCTS, LLC	
WEB PRODUCTS	3,669,289	UNITED STATES	WEB PRODUCTS, LLC	
WEB LIFETIME FILTER	3,315,377	UNITED STATES	WEB PRODUCTS, LLC	
TROPICAL BAY	3,330,155	UNITED STATES	WEB PRODUCTS, LLC	
FILTERFRESH	3,022,545	UNITED STATES	WEB PRODUCTS, LLC	
WEB 5 YEAR FILTER	3,322,227	UNITED STATES	WEB PRODUCTS, LLC	
WEB ODOR CONTROL FILTER	3,322,226	UNITED STATES	WEB PRODUCTS, LLC	
WEB VENT FILTERS	3,322,225	UNITED STATES	WEB PRODUCTS, LLC	
WEB COIL CLEANER	3,322,224	UNITED STATES	WEB PRODUCTS, LLC	
MELON ICE	3,325,363	UNITED STATES	WEB PRODUCTS, LLC	
COUNTRY COTTON	3,325,362	UNITED STATES	WEB PRODUCTS, LLC	
LAVENDAR BLOOM	3,325,361	UNITED STATES	WEB PRODUCTS, LLC	
FRENCH SCENTS	2,832,712	UNITED STATES	WEB PRODUCTS, LLC	
WEB FILTER CHARGER	3,407,719	UNITED STATES	WEB PRODUCTS, LLC	
THE WEB	2,015,797	UNITED STATES	WEB PRODUCTS, LLC	
ABSORBER	2,267,887	UNITED STATES	WEB PRODUCTS, LLC	
FILTERMATE	2,172,391	UNITED STATES	WEB PRODUCTS, LLC	
MICROPEST CONTROL	1,914,321	UNITED STATES	WEB PRODUCTS, LLC	
THE WEB	1,662,389	UNITED STATES	WEB PRODUCTS, LLC	

U.S. Copyrights

None.

A-1

RECORDED: 10/14/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007451 FRAME: 0708